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Comparing 2025 Assessment to 2026 Assessment

Class 2025 2026 Difference

Res       304,939,037 310,297,925 5,359,888

Utility             15,868,150 16,833,335 965,186

Major Ind 7,419,700 7,689,700 -270,000

Light Ind              5,018,200 6,232,000 1,213,800

Business         128,501,000 141,363,612 12,862,612

Rec/NP                  491,500 507,000 15,500

Farm                  364,320 362,699 -1,621

Total        462,618,107 483,286,271 20,669,164

2025 Average Residential Assessment : 355,800
2026 Average Residential Assessment : 362,610

Average increase of 2%  ($6,810 )

2025 Average Business Assessment : 467,345
2026 Average Business Assessment : 503,073

Average increase of 8% ($35,728)

** 9 Million of increased assessment is
due to non market change



Historical Assessment Roll and Tax Collection



Assessment Roll - Class Change - 2018 vs 2026
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Property Tax Collection By Class - 2018 vs 2026
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2026 Comparison of Assessment Class and Taxation Collection Percentage
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Property Tax Collection - Historial Information
2026 shown at proposed % mill rate increase

Estimated Future loss in taxation for Class 4 Major Industry
*estimating for a closure allowance being requested in 2026

2026 Class 4 Collection -                           $504,689
2027 Class 4 Collection estimate -        $279,184

Potential reduction of $ 226,525 in Class 4 taxation for 2027.

A further possible reduction of an estimated $240,000 in a
future year should the Class 4 Major Industry properties change
classification to Class 6 Business.



Property Tax Collection - Historial Collection compared to
Annual inflation
2025 shown at proposed 5% mill rate increase

Property Tax Class and Collection estimate for 2027
*2026 assessments minus loss of Major Industry Assessment

2027 Collection Estimate by Class
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Property Tax Collection - Historial Information
2026 shown at proposed % mill rate increase

Future Utility Assessment Considerations

2026 Class 2 Collection -                           $673,333

The BC Assessment 2026 Preview roll  had originally showed a reduction
in Class 2 assessment resulting in a projected reduction of tax revenue by

$131,000. This was due to the re-evaluation of Gathering and
Transmission Pipeline Valuation. After much concern from local

governments across the province the re-evaluation was put on hold. 

There has not been any communication as to if or when the re-evaluation
may move forward. 



Property Tax Collection - Historial Information
2026 shown at proposed % mill rate increase

Variables to consider for future taxation years

Reduction to Class 4 - Major Industry when a closure allowance is
applied for by West Fraser.

Potential further reduction should Class 4 properties be reclasified to
Class 6 Business.

Fluctuation and possible re-evaluation of Class 2 Utilities.

$200 Northern and Rural Home Owner Benefit is being repealed,
effective for the 2027 tax year.
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2026 TAX RATE
PROPOSAL
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Tax Rates and Collection by Class -
 2025 rate, 3% rate increase, 5% rate increase

6.5% increase in tax collection 9% increase in tax collection 10.7% increase in tax collection

Proposed Rate

Non Market Change accounts for approx. $50,000 of annual increase



Average Residential Assessment

2025 Average Residential Assessment: 355,800
2026 Average Residential Assessment: 362,610

Average increase of 2% 

2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal
Taxes $963 $982 $1,011 $1,031

Utilities $848 $917 $917 $917

Total $1,811 $1,899 $1,928 $1,948

Difference +$88 +$117 +$137



Average Commercial Assessment

2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal
Taxes $3,853 $4,148 $4,272 $4,355

Difference +$295 +$419 +$502

Increase per
100,000 of
Assessment

+$25 +$41

2025 Average Business Assessmet : 467,345
2026 Average Business Assessment : 503,073

Average increase of 8% 

(Utilities for business are not comparable as the rate is based on use. 2026 has seen a utilitiy review and redistribution. ) 



2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal
Taxes $1,949 $1,952 $2,010 $2,049

Frontage $176 $185 $185 $185

Utilities $848 $917 $917 $917

Total $2,973 $3,054 $3,112 $3,151

RESIDENTIAL SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $1,726
2024 Taxes  =   $1,774
2025 Taxes  =   $1,949

Total Municipal increase including
utility and frontages :

2025 Rate :  $81
3% increase: $139
5% increase: $178

+ $1,000
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2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal
Taxes $2,596 $2,493 $2,568 $2,618

Frontage $582 $611 $611 $611

Utilities $848 $917 $917 $917

Total $4,026 $4,021 $4,096 $4,146

RESIDENTIAL SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $2,407
2024 Taxes  =   $2,485
2025 Taxes  =   $2,596

Total Municipal increase including
utility and frontages :

2025 Rate :  -$5
3% increase: $70
5% increase: $120
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2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal
Taxes $1,210 $1,213 $1,249 $1,273

Frontage $264 $277 $277 $277

Utilities $848 $917 $917 $917

Total $2,322 $2,407 $2,443 $2,467

RESIDENTIAL SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $1,111
2024 Taxes  =   $1,103
2025 Taxes  =   $1,210

Total Municipal increase including
utility and frontages :

2025 Rate :  $85
3% increase: $121
5% increase: $145
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2025
2025 Mill

Rate
(Applied to 2026

Assessment)

3% Mill Rate
Increase

5% Mill Rate
Increase

Municipal Taxes $882 $882 $909 $927

Frontage $273 $287 $287 $287

Utilities $848 $917 $917 $917

Total $2,003 $2,086 $2,113 $2,131

RESIDENTIAL SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $644
2024 Taxes  =   $748
2025 Taxes  =   $882

Total Municipal increase including
utility and frontages :

2025 Rate :  $83
3% increase: $110
5% increase: $128
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BUSINESS SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes =  $2,703

2024 Taxes =  $2,936

2025 Taxes =  $3,784

2026 Taxes 
2025 rate: +322 = $4,106
3% increase: +445 = $4,229
5%  increase: +527 = $4,311 

+ $35,000
+ 6.5%

T
A

X
A

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

P
A

R
IS

O
N

 2
0

2
3

  
- 

 2
0

2
6

  



BUSINESS SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $8,586

2024 Taxes  =   $9,093

2025 Taxes  =  $9,548

2026 Taxes 
2025 rate: +0 = $9,548 
3% increase: + 287 = $9,835 
5% increase: + 477 = $10,025 

+ $0
+ 0%
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BUSINESS SCENARIOS

2023 Taxes  =   $64,584

2024 Taxes  =   $66,432

2025 Taxes  =   $75,362

2026 Taxes 
2025 rate: + 2,828 = $78,190
3% increase: + 5,174 = $80,536
5% increase: + 6,738 = $82,100

+ $343,000
+ 3.7%
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FINANCIAL
PLAN
2026 SCHEDULE

APRIL 14TH

Public Presentation & 
FP Bylaw 3 readings

APRIL 28TH

FP Bylaw Adoption
Tax Rates Bylaw 3 Readings

MAY 12TH

Tax Rates Bylaw Adoption
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